who attended antenatal care services at the public 

hospitals of study in Awka-south Local Government 

Area which are Chukwuemeka Odumegwu Ojukwu 

University Teaching Hospital, Amaku Awka and 

General Hospital Mbaukwu, between November 

2018 and January 2019. The sample size was a total 

of three hundred and fourteen (314) pregnant women 

who volunteered for the study. 

Ethical Consideration 

Approval was obtained from the Chief Medical 

Directors of the institutions. Verbal consent was 

obtained from research respondents before 

administration of the questionnaires.